THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL.

ORDINANCE

APPROVING A DONATION AGREEMENT GIFTING A SCULPTURE TO THE SISTER CITY OF GWANGJU, SOUTH KOREA AND APPROVING PAYMENT TO THE CITY OF GWANGJU IN AN AMOUNT OF \$17,000.00 FOR INSTALLATION.

* * * * *

*

WHEREAS, the City of San Antonio enjoys active and productive Sister City relationships with eleven cities and two friendship cities worldwide, including the City of Gwangju, South Korea, which was established in 1981, offering unique opportunities for diverse and exciting exchanges with residents in foreign communities; and

WHEREAS, in 2010, the City of Gwangju gifted the City of San Antonio a traditional Korean Pavilion ("Pavilion") built at Denman Estate Park and planning for a reciprocal gift from San Antonio to Gwangju began immediately and San Antonio Artist Cakky Brawley was selected from the City Council approved pre-qualified list in 2012 to design and fabricate a sculpture titled *Light of Friendship, Kindred Cities* through the Sister Cities budget; and

WHEREAS, under an existing Memorandum of Understanding, the City of Gwangju is responsible for long-term maintenance on the Pavilion and the proposed Donation Agreement transfers this responsibility to the City of San Antonio; **NOW THEREFORE:**

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The terms and conditions of a Donation Agreement between the City of San Antonio and the City of Gwangju are authorized and approved. The City Manager, or his designee, is authorized to execute the Donation Agreement, which is attached to this Ordinance, in substantially final form, as **Exhibit I**. Once fully executed, the Donation Agreement will be attached to this Ordinance as **Exhibit I**.

SECTION 2. Funding in the amount of \$17,000.00 for this Ordinance is available in Fund 29006000, Cost Center 8520760001, and General Ledger 5201040 as part of the Fiscal Year 2020 budget.

SECTION 3. Payment not to exceed the budgeted amount is authorized the City of Gwangju for installation of a sculpture.

SECTION 4. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject to

LB 10/03/19 Item No. _____

concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific Cost Centers, WBS Elements, Internal Orders, General Ledger Accounts, and Fund Numbers as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise it shall be effective ten days after its passage.

 PASSED AND APPROVED this 3rd day of October, 2019.

 M
 A
 Y
 O
 R

 Ron Nirenberg
 R
 Ron Nirenberg
 R

 ATTEST:
 APPROVED AS TO FORM:
 Andrew Segovia, City Attorney